# Believe In Tomorrow<sup>™</sup> Triple Grand Raffle

## **OFFICIAL RULES**

By entering the Triple Grand Raffle, you agree to abide by these official rules. Open to legal residents of the United States, ages 18 and older. The raffle is void where prohibited by law.

#### DATES:

- Triple Grand Raffle tickets will be sold throughout 2025 until the prize drawing.
- The prize drawing will take place at Believe In Tomorrow's Gala By The Sea on November 14, 2025, in Ocean City, Maryland.

#### ELIGIBILITY:

- Participants must be legal residents of the United States.
- Participants must be eighteen (18) years of age or older to purchase a ticket.

#### ENTRY:

- Tickets are priced as follows:
  - o (1) one chance for \$5
  - o (3) three chances for \$10
  - (7) seven chances for \$20
- Tickets must be purchased through official Believe In Tomorrow channels to be eligible for the drawing. Tickets are available for purchase at in-person Believe In Tomorrow events, and by calling or visiting Believe In Tomorrow's offices:
  - Main Office: 410-744-1032
    - 6601 Frederick Road, Catonsville, MD 21228
  - o Ocean City Office: 410-723-2842
    - 13 66<sup>th</sup> Street, Unit 1, Ocean City, MD 21842
- By purchasing raffle ticket(s), you agree to all terms, conditions, and rules outlined herein.

#### PRIZES:

- Winners will receive one of three prizes: Air, Land, or Sea.
- Prizes are for the personal use of the winners and may not be used for any other fundraising activity.
- Winners are responsible for all federal, state and/or local tax consequences or fees, and liabilities are the sole responsibility of the winners. Winners will be required to provide his/her SSN before prize is released.
- Per IRS Publication 526, raffle ticket purchases are not tax-deductible as charitable contributions for federal income tax purposes.
- It is strongly recommended that winners consult a tax advisor.

#### WINNER SELECTION, NOTIFICATION, AND VERIFICATION:

- Winners will be randomly selected during the drawing. Winners are assigned prizes based on the order their tickets are drawn and cannot choose or exchange their prize.
  - First ticket pulled wins the Air prize (Southwest Airlines \$1,500 Credit)
  - Second ticket pulled wins the Land prize (Great Wolf Lodge \$1,500 Credit)
  - Third ticket pulled wins the Sea prize (St. James's Club in Antigua for 2 people/5 nights \$1,500 Value)
- Winners do not need to be present to win. Winners will be notified using the contact information provided at the time of purchase. Winners have fourteen (14) days from notification to accept their prize. Failure to respond within the 14-day period will result in prize forfeiture, and the prize will revert to Believe In Tomorrow.
- Prizes remain the property of Believe In Tomorrow until winners accept them "as is, where is."

## GENERAL CONDITIONS:

- All ticket sales are final and non-refundable.
- Prizes are non-refundable and cannot be redeemed for cash.
- Tickets will not be available for online purchase. Tickets purchased with invalid payment methods (e.g., bounced checks, declined credit cards) will be disqualified. Tickets cannot be purchased using PayPal.
- Except where prohibited by law, Believe In Tomorrow may use winners' names, likenesses, and quotes for promotional purposes.
- Believe In Tomorrow reserves the right, in its sole discretion, to disqualify individuals who tamper with the entry process, violate the rules, or engage in abusive behavior.
- Any attempt to undermine the raffle's legitimate operation may result in legal action.
- Believe In Tomorrow reserves the right to modify or cancel the raffle in the event of unforeseen circumstances.
- Official rules are available at <u>www.BelieveInTomorrow.org/GrandRaffle</u> and at Believe In Tomorrow's offices (see page 1 for contact information and addresses).
- Believe In Tomorrow's interpretation and application of these rules are final.

## LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY:

- By participating, you release Believe In Tomorrow, its directors, officers, employees, and agents from any liability related to participation, prize acceptance, or use.
- Winners agree to indemnify Believe In Tomorrow against any claims or damages arising from their participation or prize use.

#### DISPUTES:

• A raffle participant's sole and exclusive remedy for a breach by Believe In Tomorrow is limited to a refund of the ticket purchase price.